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PENN STATE’S 2012-13 
APPROPRIATION REQUEST 

 
 

 
Penn State, along with the Commonwealth and the nation, will celebrate the 150th anniversary of 
the passage of the Morrill Land Grant College Act on July 2, 2012.  As the Commonwealth’s sole 
land-grant institution, Penn State has steadfastly strived to fulfill the commitments explicit in this 
historical partnership.  The state appropriation is crucial to the ongoing success of the 
University’s land-grant mission. 
 
We are ever mindful of the Commonwealth’s budget challenges and understand that the state 
cannot spend more money than it has available.  The University implemented extraordinary 
measures to adjust to the significant reduction in state support in 2011-12 in an effort to moderate 
the impact of tuition increases on students and their families.  The measures employed this year 
included doubling the annual across-the-board budget reductions for our operating units as well as 
targeted expense cuts, expanded energy conservation efforts, changes in our employee health care 
programs, modifications to our property and liability insurances, the elimination of capital 
improvement funding, and many other actions.   
   
Penn State’s 2012-13 budget plan and state appropriation request reflect our recognition of the 
continuing impact of the prolonged economic downturn on the state’s finances and our continued 
efforts to fulfill our land-grant mission while keeping tuition increases at the lowest possible level.  
While multiple revenue sources support the University’s three-part mission of teaching, research, 
and public service, it is the state appropriation that supports the cost of attendance for in-state 
students and the agricultural research and cooperative extension programs that are so integral to 
Penn State’s land-grant mission.   
 
For fiscal year 2012-13, Penn State seeks an appropriation of $293.7 million.  Given the 
Commonwealth's continuing austerity efforts, we are limiting our request to one of the most 
modest increases in recent history.  We are only requesting a base increase equivalent to the 
projected increase in the Consumer Price Index, along with a request to partially reinstate funding 
for Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension.  The total adjustment would represent an 
increase of $14.7 million over the state funding that the University will receive in 2011-12.  Of 
this amount, $7.7 million is requested to help support the Educational and General budget.  Funds 
in the amount of $6.3 million are requested through the Agricultural College Land Scrip Fund to 
support Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension. 
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The Educational and General portion will directly offset part of the tuition increase for in-state 
students.  Operating cost increases include salary adjustments for faculty and staff, which were 
suspended in two of the past three years; increasing costs for health care and retirement, including 
the escalating employer contribution rate for the Pennsylvania State Employees’ Retirement 
System (SERS); increasing costs of maintaining and upgrading an aging physical plant, and highly 
selective academic program initiatives.  In addition, funding also will be used to partially restore 
lost programming capacity in Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension. 
 
Penn State has a long history of using internal budget reductions and reallocations in place of 
higher tuition increases to fund operating increases.  2012-13 will be the 21st consecutive year that 
the University’s academic and administrative departments will be required to identify budget 
reductions.  This approach has created a culture at Penn State in which expenditures and activities 
are continuously evaluated to determine if they are mission-critical.  The budget plan includes 
$27.7 million of expense reductions and targeted administrative cost savings. 
 
There is no doubt that tuition continues to be a challenge for many families, and every year we lose 
talented students due to the cost of a Penn State degree.  We are using every option available to us 
to minimize the impact of rising tuition, including our current fundraising efforts that are largely 
focused on increasing the endowment for student scholarships.  The options available to us are 
not enough, and we seek the Commonwealth’s help to keep our tuition increases as low as 
possible. 
  
For 2011-12, our careful and conservative budget planning and the steady demand for a Penn State 
education positioned us to address the unprecedented reduction in state support without raising 
tuition beyond what would be expected in a normal year.  We are hopeful that our partnership 
with the state can be strengthened in 2012-13 and we can avoid putting a Penn State education 
beyond the reach of many Pennsylvania students.  The appropriation request presented here 
would allow Penn State to implement tuition increases that are even lower than last year's 
increases.  
 
Penn State is a powerful economic engine that leverages the state’s contribution beyond any other 
entity that receives state funding.  The 150th anniversary of the passage of the Morrill Land Grant 
College Act is an opportune time to reaffirm the partnership between Penn State and the 
Commonwealth.        
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HIGHLIGHTS OF PENN STATE’S  

2012-13 APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 
BASIC OPERATING COSTS 
 

♦ Faculty and Staff Salary Adjustments – Maintain competitive faculty and staff 
salaries. 
 

♦ Benefits – Respond to increasing costs for health care and retirement, particularly with 
respect to the rapidly escalating employer contribution rate for SERS over the next 
several years.   
 

♦ Facilities - Provide for facilities cost increases, including increasing fuel and utilities 
costs, support for the maintenance and operation of new facilities, deferred maintenance 
and capital improvement. 
 

♦ Strategic Initiatives – Address the most critical strategic academic initiatives.   
 
SPECIAL FUNDING 
 

♦ Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension – Partially restore lost 
programming capacity. 

 
APPROPRIATION 
 

♦ The University is requesting an appropriation increase of $14.7 million.  Of this amount, 
$7.7 million, or a 3.6% increase, is requested in the Educational and General (General 
Support) line item.  Funds in the amount of $6.3 million are requested to maintain the 
level of services and to restore lost programming capacity in Agricultural Research and 
Cooperative Extension. Increased support of $489,000 is included for the Pennsylvania 
College of Technology.  Additional State and Federal Medical Assistance funding of 
$235,000 also is included for the Milton S. Hershey Medical Center. 

 
TUITION 

 
♦ If the Commonwealth is able to provide the appropriation requested, the University’s 

tuition increase would be 2.9 percent for Pennsylvania resident students at our 
Commonwealth Campuses and 3.9 percent at the University Park Campus. 
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DETAILS OF PENN STATE’S 2012-13 
BUDGET PLAN AND APPROPRIATION REQUEST 

 
 
The University’s proposed budget plan for 2012-13 reflects operating cost increases of $64.2 
million.  Table 1 summarizes the proposed budget plan for the Educational and General budget 
(General Support), Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension, the College of Medicine at 
the Milton S. Hershey Medical Center and the Pennsylvania College of Technology. 
 
Penn State’s request for an appropriation increase of $14.7 million for 2012-13 is summarized on 
Table 2.  Details of the University’s proposed budget plan and appropriation request are discussed 
below. 
 
BASIC OPERATING COSTS: 
 
Faculty and Staff Salary Adjustments 
 
Salary adjustments represent the largest component of the changes in the operating budget.  
In 2000, the University’s Board of Trustees adopted a multi-year plan to make Penn State’s faculty 
salaries, which had been falling dramatically compared to universities nationally, more 
competitive relative to peer institutions in the Big 10 and the Association of American 
Universities.  This plan was successful through the middle of the decade and resulted in steady 
improvement in our rankings.  Limited funding for salary adjustments over the next several years, 
however, resulted in some decline in these comparisons.  As a result of the economic downturn, 
salaries for faculty and staff were frozen in 2009-10, while modest pay increases were reinstated 
for 2010-11.  In view of the significant cut in Penn State’s 2011-12 appropriation, the normal 
salary increase process was again suspended for faculty and staff in July 2011. 
 
It is important that the University be able to maintain its competitive position with respect to 
faculty and staff compensation.  The budget plan for 2012-13 includes $35.8 million for salary 
adjustments and related employee benefits.  The plan includes a 2.0 percent increase in the salary 
pool for merit-based increases, plus a 1.5 percent increase for special merit, market and equity 
considerations from the President’s Excellence Fund. 
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Benefits 
 
The University’s 2012-13 budget plan includes projected increases of $29.8 million for benefits 
cost increases.  This includes increases for health care, retirement and social security.  
 
Health care insurance costs are a large component of Penn State’s operating expenses.  The 
University continues to aggressively pursue efforts to mitigate its health care costs while 
maintaining a quality program for our employees and graduate assistants.  Through changes to 
health care programs for retirees, the implementation of a new defined contribution health plan for 
employees hired after January 1, 2010, and through adjustments to programs on January 1, 2011 
for active employees such as increased co-payments, co-insurance and implementation of 
deductibles, Penn State has been able to moderate annual health care cost increases.  
 
The mandated employer contribution rates for the State Employees’ Retirement System (SERS) 
began to rise starting in 2010-11 and are projected to increase substantially over the next several 
years before peaking in 2015-16.  In addition, funding will be required for changes in the social 
security base. 
 
Facilities 
 
A total of $10.7 million is projected for facilities cost increases.  Included are funds for the 
maintenance and operation of new or newly renovated facilities, fuel and utilities increases, 
deferred maintenance projects, and the continuation of the University’s capital improvement 
program.   
 
Projected increases total $4.0 million for the maintenance and operation of new or newly 
renovated facilities and for projected fuel and utilities cost increases.  This includes operating 
funds for the new Bio-Behavioral Health building, major building renovations as well as various 
smaller classroom and laboratory renovation projects.   
 
Penn State’s physical plant is aging, and deferred maintenance continues to create a critical need.  
Currently the University has permanently budgeted approximately $31.6 million toward capital 
renewal.  More needs to be done, however, to ensure the continued viability of important 
academic and research facilities.  For 2012-13, additional support of $3.0 million is included for 
deferred maintenance. 
 
Penn State continues to trail its peers in providing modern laboratory and classroom space for its 
academic programs.  Even with the new facilities constructed over the last several years, Penn 
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State still has among the lowest overall space per full-time-equivalent (FTE) student of any public 
university in the Big Ten.  While capital funds received from the Commonwealth are greatly 
appreciated, they are not sufficient to meet all of the University’s most critical needs.  As a result, 
the University established an ongoing general funds budget to support the capital improvement 
program.  These funds enable the University to incur debt for building renovations and 
construction.  A total of $3.7 million is included in the budget plan for 2012-13. 
 
Strategic Initiatives and Other Program Needs 
 
The budget plan includes a total of $9.0 million for strategic initiatives and other program needs at 
University Park and other campuses.  Funding in the amount of $5.0 million is provided to 
support investments in high priority academic initiatives identified in the University’s strategic 
plan.   
 
A total of $4.0 million is included for other program commitments.  This amount includes 
funding for a limited number of faculty positions and instructional workload adjustments that 
reflect enrollment changes in the colleges.  Funds also will be provided for increasing costs of 
support services in areas such as information technology services and research infrastructure. 
 
Libraries, Computing and Telecommunications 
 
A total of $885,000 is included in the plan for libraries, computing and telecommunications.  
These funds will help to maintain library resources, which are essential to the quality of the 
University’s academic programs, and help the University keep pace with rapidly expanding 
student computing and telecommunications needs.  A proposed $4 per-semester increase in the 
student information technology fee will provide the needed funds. 
 
Internal Budget Reductions and Other Cost Savings Initiatives 
 
The budget plan is targeting $27.7 million of expense reductions.  This includes $7.4 million 
through a 1.0 percent across-the-board reduction in departmental operating funds from the 
academic and administrative units.  The reserve established three years ago in anticipation of 
future economic uncertainties will be reduced by $10.3 million. In addition, targeted 
administrative cost savings of $10 million also will be identified as a result of the intensive review 
of operating budgets being conducted by the Academic Program and Administrative Services 
Review Core Council.  This will be the twenty-first consecutive year that Penn State has had a 
program of internal budget reductions and reallocations in effect. 
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Need-Based Student Aid 
 
Because the University must increase tuition to generate the necessary funds to meet its strategic 
goals, it is imperative that additional need-based student aid also be provided.  This will help the 
University meet its continuing goal that any student from the Commonwealth will be able to attend 
Penn State through a combination of institutional, federal, state, and private philanthropic support.   
A total of $1.0 million is included in the 2012-13 budget plan for need-based student aid.  These 
funds will be used to leverage additional private donations for student support.  
 

Special Funding Request: 
 
Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension 
 
Beginning in 2011-12, the traditional line items for Agricultural Research and Cooperative 
Extension were removed from Penn State’s direct appropriation bill.  The appropriations for these 
line items are now provided to Penn State through the Agricultural College Land Scrip Fund.  The 
programs are funded entirely through state appropriations and support salaries, benefits and 
operating costs for each program.  As part of the Commonwealth’s matching agreement with the 
Federal Government, benefits for any salaries paid from Agricultural Federal Funds are supported 
by the state appropriations. 
 
Five years of limited appropriations followed by the $10.5 million reduction in state support in 
2011-12 have significantly eroded the capacity of the College of Agricultural Sciences to achieve 
its mission on behalf of the Commonwealth.  Investment in Agricultural Research and 
Cooperative Extension will enable us to address emerging issues that will position the state’s 
agricultural and natural resource industries to thrive under increasingly challenging and complex 
conditions.  Penn State is the only institution in the state to comprehensively contribute to the 
agriculture and forest systems of Pennsylvania. 
 
The University is requesting $3.5 million, in addition to funding for basic operating cost increases 
of $2.8 million, for Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension.  These funds will be used 
to restore lost programming capacity resulting from appropriation reductions and to provide 
support for areas of high priority for Pennsylvania’s agricultural community. 
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Investment priorities for Agricultural Research include:   
 

♦ research to close the gap on Chesapeake Bay issues, including animal nutrition, water 
quality, tillage systems, forest management systems, economic implications and policy 
issues; 

♦ research on Marcellus Shale-related problems, e.g., water quality, biodiversity and 
invasive species, community resilience; 

♦ development of new forest products and economic development for the forest products 
sector; and  

♦ emerging pest threat to Pennsylvania agriculture and forests, including insect and disease 
biology and pollinator health and biology. 

 
Investment priorities for Cooperative Extension include: 
 

♦ livestock systems, particularly dairy and poultry health, nutrition, and economics; 
♦ animal care and welfare – an emerging issue nationally and in Pennsylvania; 
♦ impacts of Marcellus Shale natural gas development on the water supply and the 

environment, community resilience, and the legal implications of natural resource 
extraction; 

♦ food safety in the areas of good agricultural practices, meat processing and food handling; 
♦ Chesapeake Bay compliance issues, specifically best management practices for farms and 

communities, policy development and economic implications of policy enforcement; 
♦ 4-H youth development to create additional access for Pennsylvania youth to high-quality, 

science-based educational programs; and 
♦ crop production and protection to include integrated pest management to reduce pesticide 

use, nutrient management to maximize economic and environmental sustainability, tillage 
practices to maximize yields and minimize soil erosion. 
 

An investment in Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension adds value to the 
Pennsylvania economy by providing access to science-based innovations to all food and fiber 
producers and resource developers that would otherwise have to be duplicated across those 
sectors.  These programs bring innovative and new ideas directly into the hands of producers and 
companies throughout the Commonwealth.  This investment will be leveraged with federal and 
local dollars and competitive grants and contracts to achieve more than an additional $3 for every 
$1 provided by the state.  These funds will help create private-sector jobs, secure the future 
vitality of the Pennsylvania agricultural and forestry sectors, and sustain our local communities. 
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INCOME CHANGES: 
 
The University’s budget plan includes projected income increases of $64.2 million for 2012-13.  
This amount includes $45.0 million from projected tuition and fees rate increases for students at all 
locations.   
 
The University is requesting an appropriation increase of $14.7 million (See Table 2).  Of this 
amount, $7.7 million, or a 3.6% increase, is requested for the Educational and General (General 
Support) line item and $489,000 is requested for the Pennsylvania College of Technology through 
Penn State’s direct state appropriation.  Funds in the amount of $2.8 million are included to 
maintain the level of services in Agricultural Research and Cooperative Extension through the 
Agricultural College Land Scrip Funds.  Additionally, $3.5 million is also requested to restore 
lost programming capacity in these two programs that are critically important to the 
Commonwealth.  An additional $235,000 also is requested in the State and Federal Medical 
Assistance funding provided to the Milton S. Hershey Medical Center through the Pennsylvania 
Department of Public Welfare. 
 
If the Commonwealth is able to provide the appropriation requested, the University’s tuition 
increase would be 2.9 percent for Pennsylvania resident students at our Commonwealth Campuses 
and 3.9 percent at the University Park Campus.   
 
Campus Remissioning 
 
The Pennsylvania College of Technology (Penn College), a special mission affiliate of Penn State, 
and our Commonwealth Campuses are major contributors to workforce development in 
Pennsylvania.  They provide business and industry with a skilled work force and help maintain a 
vital economy.   
 
Penn College is committed to applied technology education and is ranked as one of the nation’s top 
producers of associate degrees.   Approximately half of its 6,500 students are enrolled in 
associate degree programs, while the other half are enrolled in four-year bachelor of science 
degree programs.  At the same time, the Commonwealth Campuses have served a similar role in 
offering both associate and baccalaureate degree programs.  The University stands ready to 
participate in conversations with the administration regarding this potential initiative and the 
funding that would be required.       
 



Educational Ag. Research College PA
and & of College of

EXPENSE CHANGES: General Coop. Ext. Medicine Technology Total

Basic Operating Costs:
Salary Adjustments $32,208 $1,208 $1,231 $1,188 $35,835
Benefits 25,203 1,582 384 2,625 29,794
Facilities 10,421 250 10,671
Strategic Initiatives 

and Other Program Needs 9,000 9,000
Libraries, Computing

and Telecommunications 635 250 885
Internal Budget Reductions (27,751) (27,751)
Need-Based Student Aid 1,000 1,000
Student Activities 488 488
Student Facilities 776 776

Sub-Total Basic Operating Costs 51,980 2,790 2,115 3,813 60,698

Special Funding Request:
Ag Research & Coop. Extension 3,500 3,500

Sub-Total Special Funding Request 0 3,500 0 0 3,500

TOTAL EXPENSE CHANGES $51,980 $6,290 $2,115 $3,813 $64,198

INCOME CHANGES:

Tuition & Fees 40,772          947            3,324          45,043
Other Income 3,500 1,168 4,668
Requested Appropriation Increase:

Basic Operating Costs 7,708 2,790 489 10,987
Special Funding Request

Ag Research & Coop. Extension 3,500 3,500

Sub-Total Appropriation Increase 7,708 6,290 0 489 14,487 *

TOTAL INCOME CHANGES $51,980 $6,290 $2,115 $3,813 $64,198

Table 1
Summary of Proposed Changes

2012-13 Budget Plan and State Appropriation Request

* The University is also requesting an additional increase of $235,000 in the State and Federal Medical Assistance 
funding provided to the Milton S. Hershey Medical Center through the Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare.  
Penn State's overall request for additional Commonwealth support for 2012-13 totals $14,722,000.

($ in thousands)



2012-13
2011-12 Projected Requested Percent

Direct State Appropriation: Appropriation Increases Appropriation Increases

General Support 214,110$         7,708$         221,818$         3.6%

Pennsylvania College of Technology 13,584 489 14,073 3.6%

Total Direct State Appropriation 227,694 8,197 235,891 3.6%

Agricultural College Land Scrip Funds:

Basic Cost Increases 44,737 2,790 47,527 6.2%
Special Funding 0 3,500 3,500 -

Total Ag College Land Scrip Funds 44,737 6,290 51,027 14.1%

PA Department of Public Welfare:

M.S. Hershey Medical Center:
Medical Assistance Funding 6,536 235 6,771 3.6%

TOTAL 278,967$         14,722$       293,689$         5.3%

Table 2
2012-13 Appropriation Request

($ in thousands)



University Park 45 194 
Abington 3 425 
Altoona 4 105 
Beaver 870 
Berks 2 873 
Brandywine 1 630 
DuBois 795 
Erie   4 226 
Fayette 957 
Great Valley 691 
Greater Allegheny 701 
Harrisburg 4 269 
Hazleton 1 172 
Lehigh Valley 942 
 
 
 
 

Mont Alto 1 217 
New Kensington 801 
Schuylkill 1 012 
Shenango 651 
Wilkes-Barre 683 
Worthington Scranton 1 270 
York  1 329 
 
College of Medicine 787 
Dickinson School of Law* 629 
PA College of Technology  5 976 
World Campus 10 314 
 
Total  96 519 
 

 
 

Fall 2011 
 Total Credit Enrollment 

*Includes University Park and Carlisle locations 



1000 to 1999 2000 or more 200 to 999 Less than 200  

Adams 486 Delaware 2 771 Montgomery 4 540 
Allegheny 4 248 Elk 309 Montour 173 
Armstrong 320 Erie 2 153 Northampton  1 346 
Beaver 876 Fayette 906 Northumberland 503 
Bedford 188 Forest 17 Perry 173 
Berks 2 297 Franklin 780 Philadelphia 3 661 
Blair 1 615 Fulton 73 Pike 230 
Bradford 347 Greene 103 Potter 70 
Bucks 3 476 Huntington 341 Schuylkill 1 169 
Butler 773 Indiana 205 Snyder 232 
Cambria 503 Jefferson 308 Somerset 172 
Cameron 38 Juniata 109 Sullivan 55 
Carbon 280 Lackawanna 1 510 Susquehanna 203 
Centre 4 477 Lancaster 2 113 Tioga 197 
Chester 2 962 Lawrence 288 Union 280 
Clarion 88 Lebanon 719 Venango 129 
Clearfield 748 Lehigh 1 543 Warren 189 
Clinton 302 Luzerne 1 577 Washington 637 
Columbia 335 Lycoming 1 928 Wayne 358 
Crawford 295 McKean 165 Westmoreland 1 532 
Cumberland 1 499 Mercer 752 Wyoming 163 
Dauphin 2 393 Mifflin 360 York 2 547 
  Monroe 726 Unknown County 382 
     

Enrollment By Pennsylvania County of Residence  
Fall 2011 



1000 to 4999 5000 or more 200 to 999 Less than 200  

Adams 2 234 Delaware 12 340 Montgomery 24 505 
Allegheny 26 882 Elk 2 066 Montour 915 
Armstrong 1 248 Erie 8 581 Northampton 5 228 
Beaver 3 923 Fayette 4 443 Northumberland 3 574 
Bedford 1 355  Forest 99 Perry 1 441 
Berks 11 117 Franklin 3 649 Philadelphia 13 677 
Blair 9 058 Fulton 372 Pike 551 
Bradford 1 924 Greene 439 Potter 547 
Bucks 16 451 Huntingdon 1 980 Schuylkill 6 255 
Butler 4 357 Indiana 1 560 Snyder 1 391 
Cambria 3 586 Jefferson 1 588 Somerset 1 187 
Cameron 219 Juniata 664 Sullivan 383 
Carbon 1 306 Lackawanna 6 821 Susquehanna 942 
Centre 19 297 Lancaster 11 951 Tioga 1 725 
Chester 16 025 Lawrence 1 620 Union 2 065 
Clarion 670 Lebanon 3 992 Venango 795 
Clearfield 4 166 Lehigh 8 265 Warren 906 
Clinton 2 212 Luzerne 9 021 Washington 3 772 
Columbia 2 260 Lycoming 10 726 Wayne 1 362 
Crawford 1 758 McKean 862 Westmoreland 9 431 
Cumberland 11 780 Mercer 3 572 Wyoming 778 
Dauphin 13 101 Mifflin 1 867 York 12 513 
  Monroe 1 807 Unknown County 8 189 

Alumni Residing in Pennsylvania 
As of December 31, 2011 



Tuition & Fees $1 439 373 Tuition & Fees $1 330 127 
State Appropriation 272 431 State Appropriation 243 396 
Agric. Federal Funds 20 554 Agric. Federal Funds -  
Auxiliary Enterprises 354 522 Auxiliary Enterprises -  
Restricted Funds 659 788 Restricted Funds - 
Other Income 193 001 Other Income          124 420 
Hospital/Clinic*       1 181 958  
                
 Total $4 121 627  Total $1 697 943 
 
*Includes $6,568,000 in State and Federal Medical Assistance Funds, provided by the Pennsylvania Department of 
Public Welfare. 
 

2011-12  
Income Budget 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

Total Operating Budget General Funds Budget 
(Excluding HY & Penn College) 

Restricted 
Funds  
16.9% 

Hospital/ 
Clinic  
28.7% 

Tuition & 
Fees 

34.9% 

Approp. 
6.6% 

Other 
4.7% 

Restricted 
Funds 
 16.0% 

Ag. Federal 
0.5% 

Aux. 
Enterprises 

 8.6% 

Other 
 7.3% 

Tuition & 
Fees 

78.4% 

Approp. 
14.3% 



Instruction 
17.9% 

Research 
13.9% 

Public 
Service 

3.1% 

Student 
Services 

2.7% 

Student Aid 
1.2% 

Penn College 
2.4% 

Aux. Enter. 
8.6% 

Hospital/Clinic 
28.7% 

Instruction 
38.1% 

Public 
Service 

3.2% 

Student Aid 
2.9% 

Instit. 
Support 
16.2% Academic Support 

19.5% 

Instruction $736 180 Instruction $647 376 
Research 573 548 Research 62 199 
Public Service 129 500 Public Service 54 755 
Academic Support 353 131 Academic Support 330 881 
Institutional Support 330 268 Institutional Support 275 880 
Student Services 109 225 Student Services 104 984 
Student Aid 50 611 Student Aid 48 427 
Physical Plant 204 014 Physical Plant      173 441 
Auxiliary Enterprises 354 522 
Hospital/Clinic 1 181 958 
Penn College           98 670                       
 
 Total $4 121 627  Total $1 697 943 

2011-12 
 Expense Budget 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

Total Operating Budget General Funds Budget 
(Excluding HY & Penn College) 



Organized Research by 
 Fund Source 
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Sponsored Grants and Contracts $609 556 000 75.7 

Federal Appropriation - Agricultural Research 7 132 000 0.9 

University Funds 142 351 000 17.7 

State Appropriation 
       - Agricultural Research 25 252 000 3.1 
       - Organized Research* 20 498 000 2.6 

Total $804 789 000 100.0 

                                   
  
     Percent               
   2011 Amount         of Total 

344.3 353.4 Do
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*Prior to 1990-91, the appropriation for Research was a separate line item.  Beginning in 1990-91, it was combined into the 
Educational and General (E&G) Appropriation.  The Research Appropriation for 1990-91 through the current year has been 
estimated using the percentage increase or decrease in the E&G Appropriation. 
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